
AGENDA

Committee GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

FRIDAY, 30 JUNE 2017, 2.00 PM

Venue GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES - CLOS PARC MORGANNWG, LECKWITH, 
CARDIFF

Membership Councillors  Burnett, Cowan, Cunnah, George, Griffiths, Henshaw, 
Higgs, Jarvie, Jones, Lewis, Lewis, McGarry, Robertson and Smith

 K Thomas CVO, JP.

1  To elect a Chairperson of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2017/18  

2  To elect a Vice-Chairperson of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2017/18  

3  To note the membership of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2017/18  

4  To note the Joint Agreement/Terms of Reference of the Glamorgan Archives 
Joint Committee for the Municipal Year 2017/18  (Pages 1 - 12)

5  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

6  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

7  Minutes  (Pages 13 - 16)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 
2017.

8  Report for the period -1 March - 31 May 2017  (Pages 17 - 52)



9  Final Outturn Position & Draft Wales Audit Office Return for 2016/17  (Pages 
53 - 74)

10  Dates of future meetings  (Pages 75 - 76)

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Monday, 26 June 2017
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 029 2087 2434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Glamorgan Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 17 March 2017 at 
2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council (Chairperson)
Councillor Clarke, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor Cowan, City of Cardiff Council (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Robson, City of Cardiff Council
Councillor Ward, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor Jones, Rhondda Cynon Taff
Councillor John, Vale of Glamorgan of Glamorgan Council
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

Officers in Attendance  

Apologies: Councillor Mansbridge, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
Council
Councillor Rosser, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor Birch, Vale of Glamorgan Council

25 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mansbridge and Rosser.

26 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

27 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2016 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson.

28 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD -1 DECEMBER 2016 - 28 FEBRUARY 2017 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 December 2016 to 28 February 2017.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members on each section of the 
report:

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Section A – Management of Resources

 Members asked for more information about the Glamorgan’s Blood Project and 
were advised that it was a Wellcome Trust funded project to catalogue and 
preserve the National Coal Board’s records.

Staff and Volunteers

 Members congratulated staff on qualifications obtained and compliments 
received from service users.

Partnerships

 Members asked if the partnerships listed were more than usual.  Officers advised 
that there had been success in maintaining and continuing partnerships after 
they had been created.  The example of Cardiff People First was given whereby 
a fifth project with them was currently underway.  New partnerships are c
[...]

access the website, and whether they are doing so effectively.  Officers advised 
that they do receive analysis of website use and this detailed information could 
be brought to a future committee meeting.

Officers added that they often correspond with people before they visit the 
Records office; people use the web to prepare for their visit, so it was difficult to 
untangle this information.  Also people use the pay per view sites to access the 
information but they are not directly interacting with the Archives; information 
from this is provided through royalty payments so this is further detailed 
information that could be brought to a future meeting if needed.

Members considered that officers could produce an end of year Info Graphic.

Balance Scorecard

 Members were advised that this had been produced based on comments 
received on the Annual Plan; it contained sections on strategy map, dashboard 
and success factors.  A new template would also be used to record quarterly 
performance and this would be brought to the next meeting.

Members considered that the format made more sense and members were able 
to see the impact of the work being done, Officers stated that they would bring 
this balance scorecard to each meeting.

 Councillor S Jones and Councillor Ward explained that they would not be 
standing for re-election in the forthcoming elections and wished to give their 
thanks for the time they have spent on the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee.

RESOLVED: To note the report.

29 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee is scheduled for 16 June 
2017 at 2.00pm.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



THE  CITY  AND COUNTY OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  COUNCILS  OF  
BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  RHONDDA  CYNON  TAF  
AND THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report describes the work of Glamorgan Archives (GA) for the period 1 
March to 31 May 2017.

2. BACKGROUND

As part of the agreed reporting process the Glamorgan Archivist updates the 
Joint Committee quarterly on the work and achievements of the service. 

Members are asked to note the content of this report.

3. ISSUES

A. MANAGEMENT OF RESOURCES

1. Staff

Maintain establishment
Kate Boddy, Records Assistant, has resigned from her post.  Her 
sabbatical in Canada has been so successful that she has decided to 
remain there.  Recruitment for the post has begun.  

An appointment has been made to the post of Project Conservator on 
the project, Glamorgan's Blood: Dark Arteries, Old Veins, which will 
improve access to the coal collections.  Stephanie Jamieson is 
currently working at the National Library of Scotland and will begin her 
new role at Glamorgan Archives on 4 September.  The post, funded 
through the Wellcome Trust grant, is for 2 years.  Jane Henderson, 
Senior Lecturer in Conservation at Cardiff University, advised on the 
selection process.
  

AGENDA ITEM NO. 8

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES  
JOINT  COMMITTEE
30 June 2017

REPORT OF:

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD
1 March -  

31 May 2017

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



Continue skill sharing volunteer programme
During the quarter 51 volunteers and 3 work experience placements 
contributed 1,975 hours to the work of the Office.  Of these, 32 came 
from Cardiff, 10 from the Vale of Glamorgan, 6 from Bridgend, 3 from 
Caerphilly, 2 from Rhondda Cynon Taf, and 1 from Carmarthenshire.  
In addition, a tour was provided for a prospective volunteer.

After four years and 15,878 catalogue entries the Rhondda Urban 
District Council building plans project is now complete. A number of 
volunteers have worked on the project but the bulk of the listing has 
been carried out by Fred, Mark and Barry.  Their achievement was 
celebrated on social media and with Archive cakes.

Benjamin Roynton, a student at University of South Wales, completed 
a work experience placement ‘I think I would choose a c
[...]
e to equip then for jobs in the cultural 
heritage sector.  The all-Wales project builds on both the earlier 
Conserving Local Communities Heritage (CLOCH) project and the 
Fusion programme and has Welsh Government support.  Lead 
partners are mainly national bodies.  The project is at 2nd stage HLF 
bid; supporting documentation from the CLOCH project has been 
provided.

The Glamorgan Archivist and Senior Archivist met representatives of 
Welsh Women's Aid.  The organisation reaches its 40th anniversary 
next year and is applying for Heritage Lottery funding for activities to 
mark the occasion, including the collection or archive material.  Advice 

Page 23



was given and Women's Archive Wales signposted as another 
potential partnership organisation.

Isaac Blake from the Romani Cultural and Arts Company met the 
Senior Archivist to discuss potential future partnership work around 
heritage and the collection of material from gypsy and traveller 
communities.

Head4Arts, an organisation with which the Archives has previously 
worked successfully, is involved in a Tandem Europe programme 
project with the Hawila Project in Copenhagen.   The Glamorgan 
Archivist attended the launch of Shipshape, an interactive learning 
toolkit to develop young peoples’ awareness of globalisation and the 
impact of transporting goods by ship.  Essentially a board game with 
internet connection, the toolkit would benefit from links to archive 
content.  The proposal will be explored.

The Glamorgan Archivist contributed to a proposal from the Welsh 
Religious Buildings Trust for funding to develop a heritage centre in 
Aberdare.  

Letters of support have been provided for several proposed HLF 
community projects which would, if successful, enhance the work of the 
Archives and develop community engagement in specific areas.

2. Building and systems
Maintain building
Maintenance contractors continue to carry out regular maintenance 
and to replace failing components as required. 
[...]
ost concerning David Davies was published to coincide with the 
completion of the catalogue for the records of Davies’ company, the 
Ocean Coal Company. An article on the project has also been 
published in the Glamorgan Family History Society journal.

Collection development
Initial receipts were issued within the target time for all accessions 
received in this quarter.  Full receipts were issued within the target time 
of 15 working days for 51% of the accessions. A large quantity of 
deposits received in close succession resulted in a temporary inability 
to meet the target of 60% although all will be progressed in collection 
days and weeks through the year.

Sarah Perons, Llandaff Diocese Archives Advisor has been 
instrumental in a number of deposits arriving from local parishes over 
the last few months.

Digital preservation
Louise Hunt, Archivist, sits on the ARCW Digital Preservation Project 
Board.  She attended an event hosted by ARCW and WHELF at the 
National Library of Wales in March.  It was useful to meet colleagues 
from other institutions and discuss the direction of future work. 
Feedback has also been provided to the project officer on requirements 
for training.

Women's Archive Wales has been assisted in exploring means of 
accessing to an obsolete database of research on the women's 
movement in Wales.

C. ACCESS

1. On-site use
Monitor service and implement improvements
Ask the Experts family history advice sessions continue with 5 
attendees this quarter.  Sessions are delivered by an expert volunteer.

Results of the Archives and Records Association (ARA) Survey of 
Visitors to UK Archives have been published showing that Glamorgan 

Page 27



Archives continues to perform well.  A report detailing the results can 
be found at Appendix V.

Glamorgan is one of five archive services participating in the ARA 
Survey Group's pilot survey of group visitors to UK archives.  All group 
visitors during the period May-August 2017 will be issued w
[...]
in the care of Addoldai Cymru: the 
Welsh Religious Buildings Trust.

Page 41



Cardiff and District Hearing Impaired Support Group Records (D1434)
The Group was first formed in 1986, with the aim to provide support for elderly deaf 
and young deaf alike and to campaign on issues affecting the hearing impaired 
community of the area.  Members administered a sign language and support service 
on behalf of South Glamorgan County Council on a voluntary basis for many years.  
The collection comprises minutes, correspondence and campaign files.

David Jones, Blacksmith, of Laleston, Records (D1435)
David Jones of Holly House, Laleston, operated a blacksmith business from the Old 
Forge in Laleston.  The business served many farms and individuals in the local area 
including R. L. Knight of Tythegston Court.  The accounts ledger (1913-c1922) 
provides a great insight into the type of work a rural blacksmith would have carried 
out during this period.

John Reynolds of Cardiff Papers (D1440)
A member of the Labour Party and a Councillor for Llanrumney, Cardiff, John 
Reynolds also served as Labour leader of Cardiff City Council, was involved in the 
development of St David’s Hall, Cardiff and was a member of the board of the Cardiff 
Bay Development Corporation. He died in 1990. The records include personal 
papers from the 1940s, including letters from James Callaghan and Michael Foot.  
There are also papers relating to the development of St David’s Hall.

Lewis Family of Merthyr Tydfil and Hughesovka Papers (HRA/D1443)
John Lewis was a member of a working party selected to travel to Hughesovka in 
1888 to teach local Russian workers about steel production. He travelled with his 
wife, Margaret Lewis, and daughter, who was just a few months old. The letter 
describes their experience of leaving Merthyr Tydfil for Russia.

William Bryar of Cardiff Records (D1444)
William Bryar was a keen local photographer and member of the Cardiff Camera 
Club.  During the 1980s he pho
[...]


D905/5/21 Production of Show Boat, 
photographs 

Flattened

Q/S/D/2/1869 100 court deposition Dead mould removed, 
papers consolidated and 
repaired

57 new deposits Checked for mould and 
infestations. 

2016/79 5 bankers boxes of 
photographs

Assessed for 
conservation needs

DPL Plymouth Estate Collection Assessed for 
conservation needs

Cleaning and Packaging
Crew Agreements 255 documents  Cleaned 
DNCB 63 volumes, Cleaned,
PSMLO 10,000 papers Cleaned
DX229/5/11, 12 - 16 6 photographs Repackaged
DXJF/62/21 - 25 5 photographs Repackaged
DX558/1-6, 10/1, 12/1- 
26,  28, 29 

36 photographs Repackaged

Bespoke boxes made
Various  736 Boxes 

Barcoded and Relocated
Various 206  boxes Locations moved and 

database updated 
External Work

Local University 7 note books Cleaned, repaired and 
repackaged

Private company 3  folders made
Private Individuals  1 map Sellotape removed, 

staining reduced, 
washed, alkalised, 
backed, repaired and 
repackaged 

Local University 7 boxes made
Local Archive 510 boxes made

Page 46



ARA Survey of Visitors to UK Archives 2016

1. Introduction

The Survey of Visitors to UK Archives looks at archive services provided from the 
adult individual’s point of view. It is a survey of visitors to the searchroom; those 
visiting as part of groups of for events are not included. All searchroom visitors were 
invited to take part provided they were aged 17 or older.

The 2016 survey took place from Monday 3 to Friday 28 October 2016. A total of 114 
archive services across the UK participated in the survey.

The same survey questions were used in 2016 survey as the 2014 survey, which 
has allowed for comparisons between the years.

2. Comparison with other Welsh archive services:

In comparing the results of all participating Welsh archive service, Glamorgan 
Archives is on a par with colleagues, with only a small variation between the scores 
of the majority of services.  We don’t excel beyond most of our neighbours, but 
neither are
[...]
ne access to our catalogue and other resources.

 Copy services
o Provide in the searchroom and on the website the reasons why we no 

longer photocopy material
o Provide the public with the rationale behind costings for our digital 

photography service

Page 49



6. Conclusion

The Survey of Visitors to UK Archives has shown that Glamorgan Archives has 
succeeded in maintaining the delivery of a high quality public service despite a 
significant reduction in resources.

Solutions have been identified which will help us to improve scores in those areas 
where we are currently falling below our own high standards.

Rhian Diggins
Senior Archivist
May 2017

Page 50



Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL, COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILS 
OF BRIDGEND, CAERPHILLY, MERTHYR TYDFIL, RHONDDA 

CYNON TAF AND THE VALE OF GLAMORGAN

AGENDA ITEM NO:
2016/2017 OUTTURN      
2016/2017 DRAFT WAO RETURN

THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 30TH JUNE 2017 

REPORT OF THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

FINAL OUTTURN POSITION & DRAFT WALES AUDIT OFFICE RETURN FOR 2016/2017

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. This report presents a brief overview of the financial results for the year, together 
with the unaudited draft WAO return for the year ended 31st March 2017. Section 3 
of the return, ‘Approval by the Body’, requires completion but the unaudited draft 
financial statements are presented to this Committee today for information only. 

FINAL OUTTURN POSITION FOR 2016/17

2. The Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee approved a proposed budget of £661,000 
for the financial year 2016/2017, to be financed by contributions from each of the six 
member local authorities. The proposed budget was subsequently agreed and 
ratified by each member local authority.

4. The Table below summarises the final outturn position for financial year 2016/2017: 

 Budget Actual Variance
 £ £ £
Expenditure 823,000 857,808 34,808
Income (162,000) (196,808) (34
[...]
countancy staff working for Glamorgan Archives.

12.
Finally, income received was greater than budgeted. The Glamorgan Archives 
received £196,808 in comparison to a planned figure of £162,000. This variance of 
£34,808 was due to a number of factors, most notably increases in sundry charges 
and income (£27,824) in relation to several small grants, Access to Work payments 
and other miscellaneous income, and further charges to existing and new clients for 
the hire of specialist rooms. Furthermore, the receipt of grants from ARCW and 
Wellcome Trust, the latter continuing into future years, accounted for £7,575 and 
£11,707 respectively. As previously mentioned, conservation income of £26,553 was 
received to offset costs in Supplies and Services. 

13.   The balance on reserve is shown in the table below:

Page 54



Movements on Glamorgan Archives General Reserve £

Balance brought forward at 1st April 2016 310,518
Less Drawdown from General Reserve 47,622
Transfer to General Reserve 0

Balance as at 31st March 2017 262,896

It was agreed last year that there would be a drawdown of £100,000 and that this 
would be reduced by £25,000 each year moving forward. This year the budget for 
drawdown was reduced to £75,000. Therefore, the overall position represents a net 
underspend of £27,378 against budget.

The £47,622 in the table above represents the drawdown of funding from reserve to 
pay for the balance of in year spend not covered by Local Authority member 
contributions. The target for 2017/18 is £50,000 drawdown from reserve. However, 
achievement of this reduction will become more difficult over the following years as 
the use of reserve is phased out by 2020/21.

WALES AUDIT OFFICE ANNUAL RETURN FOR 2016/2017

14. The draft Annual Return (attached) for the year ended 31st March 2017 is unaudited 
at this stage.  The Wales Audit Office has yet to begin their audit of the accounts. In 
accordance with the 2005 Regulation, the Annual Return will be available for public 
inspection for 20 full working days from Tuesday 11th July 2017 to Monday 7th August 
2017.

15. To meet the requirement of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as 
amended) the Annual Return must be approved by the Committee before 30th 
September immediately following the end of the financial year. If at this time the 
audit of the accounts has not concluded then the accounts must be approved as 
soon as reasonably practicable.  Once the audit is complete and the Annual Return 
has been signed by the Wales Audit Office then it will be presented to the 
Committee for members to approve along with any certificate, opinion or report 
issued, given or made by the Wales Audit Office.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

16. The committee approved a draft budget which was submitted to each of the parties 
for approval. Each of the parties confirmed that their contribution was approved
Under Section 5(a)(ii); the committee shall only have the power to spend within the 
agreed budget within any given year.

Page 55



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

17. The financial performance for the year resulted in an overspend against the agreed 
budget of £47,622 therefore there was the need to utilise part of the budgeted 
£75,000 transfer from the general reserve. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.  That the outturn position for 2016/17 be noted.
2.  That the attached draft Wales Audit Office Annual Return for 2016/17 be noted 
and approved.

Christine Salter
Treasurer to the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

Page 56



Budget  Monitoring Outturn 2016/17

Expense/Income Account
Plan

£

Actual          

£

Variance   

£

Employees

Gross Pay 342,390 352,842 10,452

National Insurance  34,210 29,663 (4,547) 

LG Pensions 72,470 81,903 9,433

Misc Allowances 820 461 (359) 

Holiday Pay 0 1,671 1,671

Accumulated Absences 0 0

Agency Staff - Cardiff Works 0 18,154 18,154

Employers Liability Ins Premiums 550 0 (550) 

Medical Expenses 0 14 14

Staff Training Expenses 0 730 730

Employees Tota
[...]
713

 

2015/16 2016/17

£ £

(152,275) Depreciation and Impairment (101,547) 

278,122 Prudent MRP (Borrowing Repayment) 278,122 

0 (Increase)/Decrease in Provisions 0 

8,484 (Increase)/Decrease in Creditors 4,701 

194,013 

Increase/(Decrease) in Debtors & 

Prepayments (54,804) 

525 Increase/(Decrease) in Inventories (369) 

328,869 Cash (Inflow)/Outflow from Revenue Items 126,104

Page 74



Proposed Schedule of meetings dates for 2017/2018

 15 September 2017
 15 December 2017
 16 March 2018
 15 June 2018

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To note the Joint Agreement/Terms of Reference of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee for the Municipal Year 2017/18
	7 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Report for the period -1 March - 31 May 2017
	9 Final Outturn Position & Draft Wales Audit Office Return for 2016/17
	Final Outturn Report 2
	Signed WAO Return 20170518
	Core Statements

	10 Dates of future meetings



Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

30 JUNE 2017

Present: County Councillor Cowan (Chairperson)
County Councillors Burnett, Cunnah, Griffiths, Jones, Lewis, 
Lewis, Robertson and Smith

1 :   TO ELECT A CHAIRPERSON OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18 

Members were advised that following the Rotation of Chair/Vice Chair schedule, that 
it was Cardiff’s turn to be Chairperson of the Joint Committee, and Bridgend’s turn to 
be Vice Chairperson.

RESOLVED that: Councillor Jayne Cowan be elected as Chairperson of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee for the municipal year 2017/2018.

Councillor Cowan took the Chair.

2 :   TO ELECT A VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES 
JOINT COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18 

RESOLVED that: Councillor Nicole Burnett be appointed as Vice-Chairperson of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee for the municipal year 2017/2018.

3 :   TO NOTE THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18 

RESOLVED: to note the membership of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee for 
the Munipal Year 2017/2018.

4 :   TO NOTE THE JOINT AGREEMENT/TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE 
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 2017/18 

RESOLVED: to note the Joint Agreement and Terms of Reference for the Glamorgan 
Archives Joint Committee for the Municipal Year 2017/2018.

5 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colbran, George, Henshaw, 
Higgs and McGarry.

6 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

7 :   MINUTES 



The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2017 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson, subject to the removal of Councillor Ward’s name in 
Min No. 28.

8 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD -1 MARCH - 31 MAY 2017 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 March 2017 to 31 May 2017; the Dashboard of Objectives, Targets 
and Outcomes; and a summary of findings from the ARA Survey of visitors to UK 
Archives 2016.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 In relation to the Visitor Survey results, Members found the statistics very 
pleasing and the results of the user surveys demonstrated the skills of the staff 
and their attitude towards the service users.

 In relation to the quarterly report, Members considered it would be appropriate 
to write to or email the volunteers to thank them for the work they do and the 
contribution they make to the service.

 Members considered that the resolution of the Pension Issue was good news.

 Members were not aware of the amount of outreach work and number of 
projects that the Archives were involved in and were impressed by this.

 Members requested more information on the proposal from the Welsh 
Religious Buildings Trust for funding to develop a heritage centre in Aberdare.  
The Glamorgan Archivist agreed to provide contact information for this outside 
of the meeting.

 Some new Members expressed an interest in a tour of the Archives Building 
and for links to the various Social Media accounts.

RESOLVED: 

 To note the report;

 That the Clerk provide Members with the Glamorgan Archivist’s contact 
details, so that they can arrange a tour of the Archives Building;

 That the Clerk provide Members with links to the Archives’ various social 
media accounts.

9 :   FINAL OUTTURN POSITION & DRAFT WALES AUDIT OFFICE RETURN 
FOR 2016/17 

Members were advised that the report presented a brief overview of the financial 
results for the year, together with the unaudited draft Wales Audit Office return for the 
year ended 31st March 2017. Section 3 of the return, ‘Approval by the Body’, required 



completion but the unaudited draft financial statements were presented to the 
Committee for information only.

Officers outline the report to Members, highlighting any key issues.  The Chairperson 
invited questions and comments from Members:

 The Chairperson sought clarification from officers that there was no conflict of 
interest for her as she also sat on the Audit Committee.  Officers advised that 
there was no conflict of interest.

 Members praised the report stating it was easy to understand, presented a 
pleasing picture and this was testament to the staff.

RESOLVED:

i. That the outturn position for 2016/17 be noted;

ii. That the draft Wales Audit Office Annual Return for 2016/17 be noted, 
approved and signed by the Chairperson.

10 :   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The following schedule of future meeting dates was noted.

 15 September 2017
 15 December 2017
 16 March 2018
 15 June 2018

RESOLVED: the note the schedule of meeting dates.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


